As a result of adopting SFAS 123R, the Company�s income before income taxes was $2,534 and $2,740 lower
for the three month periods ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and $8,074 and $8,799 lower for the
nine month periods ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, than if it had continued to account for the
share-based compensation under APB No. 25. Income taxes were $994 and $1,056 lower for the three month periods
and $3,192 and $3,530 lower for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.
   Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123R, the Company presented all tax benefits of deductions resulting from the
exercise of stock options as operating cash flows in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. SFAS 123R requires
that cash flows resulting from tax deductions that are in excess of the compensation costs recognized for those options
(known as Windfall Tax Benefits) be classified as financing cash flows.
   The following is a summary of the adjustments to the consolidated financial statements as a result of these
restatements:

Selected Balance Sheet Data:

December 31, 2005
As

previously
reported Adjustment As restated

Deferred tax (liability) /asset $ (10,619) $ 19,388 $ 8,769
Paid-in capital 211,610 88,809 300,419
Retained earnings 472,161 (69,421) 402,740

7

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

WESTWOOD ONE, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Selected Statement of Operations Data:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
As

previously
As

previously
reported Adjustment As restated reported Adjustment As restated

Operating Costs $87,166 $ 1,633 $88,799 $276,895 $ 5,293 $282,188
Corporate General and
Administrative
Expenses 2,196 1,107 3,303 7,412 3,506 10,918
Income Before Income
Taxes 35,665 (2,740) 32,925 98,636 (8,799) 89,837
Income Taxes 13,912 (1,056) 12,856 37,990 (3,530) 34,460
Net Income 21,753 (1,684) 20,069 60,646 (5,269) 55,377
Basic Earnings Per
Share $ 0.24 $ (0.02) $ 0.22 $ 0.66 $ (0.06) $ 0.60
Diluted Earnings Per
Share $ 0.24 $ (0.02) $ 0.22 $ 0.66 $ (0.06) $ 0.60
Equity Compensation Activity
   The Company has awarded RSUs to Board members and certain key executives, which vest over three and four
years, respectively. The cost of the RSUs, which is determined to be the fair market value of the shares at the date of
grant net of estimated forfeitures, is expensed ratably over the vesting period, or period to retirement eligibility if
shorter. The Company�s RSU activity during the nine month period ended September 30, 2006 follows: